10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

THE SENATE
TWENTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE, 2014 S . B . N O . 267»

STATE OF HAWAII
JAN 17 201

A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE

SIXTEENTH SENATORTIAIL DISTRICT.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

SECTION 1. The director of finance is authorized to issue
general obligation bonds in the sum of $37,245,000 or so much
thereof as may be necessary and the same sum or so much thereof
as may be necessary is appropriated for fiscal year 2014-2015

for capital improvement projects for the sixteenth senatorial

‘district, as follows:

1. Aiea Elementary School, Oahu
Design, construction, and equipment for
demolition of Building H and
replacement with a STEM Center; ground
and site improvements; and equipment

and appurtenances.

Plans $70,000
Design $500,000
Construction $4,000,000
Equipment $30,000
Total $4,600,000

2014-0844 SB SMA.doc

R



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

- S.B. NO. 2s20

2. Aliea Intermediate School, Oahu
Design, construction, and equipment for
expansion of Band Room; ground and site

improvements; and equipment and

appurtenances.
Design $200, 000
Construction $675,000
Equipment $25,000
Total
3. Aiea Intermediate School, Oahu

Design, construction, and equipment for an Applied

$900,000

Technology Center; ground and site improvements; and

equipment and appurtenances.

Design $300,000
Construction $2,800,000
Equipment $100,000
Total

4, Aiea Intermediate School, Oahu

Design and construction for a retaining
wall, perimeter fencing and gates;
ground and site improvements; and

equipment and appurtenances.

2014-0844 SB SMA.doc

TUATER RN SO MAIER iR

$3,200,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

Page 3

2014 -

S.B. NO. 2820

Design $100,000
Construction $900, 000
Total

Ajiea High School, 0Oahu
Design and construction for air
conditioning of Building F; ground and

site improvements; and equipment and

appurtenances.
Desgsign $225,000
Construction $1,625,000
Total

Alvah Scott Elementary School, Oahu
Design and construction for ADA
upgrades to cafeteria restrooms; ground
and site improvements; and equipment

and appurtenances.

Design ' $120,000
Construction $780,000
Total

Alvah Scott Elementary School, Oahu
Design and construction for campus-wide

electrical upgrade; ground and site

0844 SB SMA.doc

QLAY AATARGR AT

$1,000,000

$1,850,000

$900,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

o S.B. NO. 2520

improvements; and equipment and

appurtenances.
Design $250,000
Construction $1,500,000
Total | $1,750,000
8. Highlands Intermediate School, Oahu

Design and construction for air
conditioning of Building G; ground and

site improvements; and equipment and

appurtenances.
Design $100,000
Construction " $450, 000
Total $550,000
9. Highlands Intermediate School, Oahu

Design and construction for air
conditioning of Building K; ground and

site improvements; and equipment and

appurtenances.
Design $100,000
Construction $450,000
Total $550,000

2014-0844 SB SMA.doc

AUROER QTR MR BEAD



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

S.B. NO.2S20

10. Highlands Intermediate School, Oahu
Design and construction of an addition
to the existing rock wall surrounding
the school and installation of a chain
link fence on top of the rock wall;
ground and site improvements; and
equipment and appurtenances.

Design

Construction $410,000

Total
11. Lehua Elementary School, Oahu
Design and construction for electrical
upgrades for Building B; ground and
site improvements; and equipment and
appurtenances.
Design
Construction
Total
12. Lehua Elementary School, Oahu
Design, construction, and equipment of

a new Administration Building; grouﬁd

2014-0844 SB SMA.doc

T

$45,000

$20,000

$80,000

$455,000

$100,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

Page 6

13.

14.

14-

S.B. NO.2S20

and site improvements; and equipment

and appurtenances.

Design $730,000
Construction $7,000,000
Equipment $20,000
Total

Manana Elementary School, Oahu
Design and construction for parking lot
expansion and new parking; ground and

site improvements; and equipment and

appurtenances.
Design $40,000
Construction $130,000
Total

Manana Elementary School, Oahu
Design and construction of a portable
classroom; ground and site

improvements; and equipment and

appurtenances.
Design $90,000
Construction $400,000
Equipment $10,000

0844 SB SMA.doc

R TRE

$7,750,000

$170,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

Page 7

15.

16.

17,

S.B. NO.2S?20

Total
Manana Elementary School, Oahu
Design and construction of five
additional classrooms; ground and site

improvements; and equipment and

appurtenances.
Design $200,000
Construction $1,800,000
Total

Momilani Elementary School, Oahu
Design and construction of air
conditioning for the cafeteria; ground
and site improvements; and equipment

and appurtenances.

Design $100,000
Construction $500,000
Total

Momilani Elementary School, Oahu

Design and construction of a storage
shed by the Electrical Room; ground and
site improvements; and equipment and

appurtenances.

2014-0844 SB SMA.doc

AR R RN IR AR

$500,000

$2,000,000

$600,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

Page 8

18.

19.

20.

S.B. NO. 25820

Design $40,000
Construction $160, 000
Total

Momilani Elementary School, Oahu
Design and construction of a covered
play court; ground and site

improvements; and equipment and

appurtenances.
Design $350, 000
Construction $2,400,000
Total

Momilani Elementary School, Oahu
Design and construction of campus-wide
electrical upgrades; ground and site

improvements; and equipment and

appurtenances.
Design $100,000
Construction $500, 000
Total

Palisades Elementary School, Oahu
Design and construction for parking

expansion and new parking; ground and

2014-0844 SB SMA.doc

ALEIFR RO RCAT MR

$200,000

$2,750,000

$600,000



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22

Page 9

21.

22.

23.

" S.B.NO.2S20

site improvements; and equipment and

appurtenances.
Design $40,000
Construction $130,000
Total

Pearl City High School, Oahu
Design and construction to concrete
lower courtyard by Buildings B & C;
ground and site improvements; and

equipment and appurtenances.

Design $40,000
Construction $130,000
Total

Pearl City High School, Oahu
Design and construction to concrete
upper courtyard by Buildings B & C;
ground and site improvements; and

equipment and appurtenances.

Design $40,000
Construction $130, 000
Total

Pearl City High School, Oahu

2014-0844 SB SMA.doc

IR LERETMIET AR

$170,000

$170,000

$170,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

Page 10

24,

25.

Design and construction of handicap
parking lot by tennis court; ground and

site improvements; and equipment and

appurtenances.
Design $50,000
Construction $200,000
Total

Pearl Ridge Elementary School, Oahu
Design and construction for air
conditioning of Buildings H & J; ground
and site improvements; and equipment

and appurtenances.

Design $280,000
Construction $2,120,000
Total

Waiau Elementary School, Oahu
Design and construction of a covered
walkway between Building F, Building D,

and the portable classrooms; ground and

" site improvements; and equipment and

appurtenances.

Design

2014-0844 SB SMA.doc

UILATRMURNR g

S.B. NO. 2520

$250,000

$2,400,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

Page 11

Cbnstruction

Equipment

Total

26. Waiau Elementary School, Oahu

Design and construction for air
conditioning of ten portable
classrooms; ground and site
improvements; and equipment and
appurtenances.

Design

Construction

Total

27. Waiau Elementary School, Oahu

S.B. NO.2820

$20,000
$80,000

$100,000

Design and construction of campus-wide
electrical upgrades; ground and site

improvements; and equipment and

appurtenances.
Design
Construction

Total

28. Waimalu Elementary School, Oahu

2014-0844 SB SMA.doc

YA RMEHMATIEMEIEETIR

$35,000
$400,000

$435,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

Page 12

29.

30.

Design and construction for ADA access
to secénd floor and with connection
between Building D and Building E;
ground and site improvements; and

equipment and appurtenances.

Design $120, 000
Construction $1,130,000
Total

Webling Elementary School, Oahu
Design and construction for campus-wide
electrical upgrades; ground and site

improvements; and equipment and

appurtenances.
Design $250,000
Construction $1,500,000
Total

Webling Elementary School, Oahu
Design and construction for landscape
improvements and lower elementary
playground equipment; ground and site
improvements; and equipment and

appurtenances.

2014-0844 SB SMA.doc

JIENTAERURRRNITERRD

S.B. NO. 2820

$1,250,000

$1,750,000



10

11

12

13

e S.B. NO. 2820

Design $5,000
Construction $120,000
Total $125,000

SECTION 2. The appropriations made for the capital
improvement projects authorized by this Act shall not lapse at
the end of the fiscal year for which the appropriations are
made; provided that all moneys from the appropriations that are
unencumbered as of June 30, 2016, shall lapse as of that date.

SECTION 3. The sums appropriated for the respective
capital projects set forth in section 1 shall be expended by the
designated expending agency for the purposes of this Act.

SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2014.

INTRODUCED BY: M ’)7427&_

U

2014-0844 SB SMA.doc

(TR



S.B. NO.282D

Report Title:
CIP; 1l6th Senatorial District

Description:

Appropriates funds for capital improvement projects to benefit
the sixteenth senatorial district.

The summary description of legislation appearing on this page is for informational purposes only and is
not legislation or evidence of legislative intent.

14-0844 SB SMA.doc

\\IINIUN||\It\\|\WINII\\|I\I\\|MI\IHM|&|}$I!|NIH|I!&I\\|!I\||V\|N\|IH|W|I|\|\\I|N\l||\



