\$4,600,000

JAN 1 7 2014

### A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE SIXTEENTH SENATORIAL DISTRICT.

#### BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

1	SECTION 1. The director of finance is authorized to issue			
2	general obligation bonds in the sum of \$37,245,000 or so much			
3	thereof as may be necessary and the same sum or so much thereof			
4	as may be necessary is appropriated for fiscal year 2014-2015			
5	for capital improvement projects for the sixteenth senatorial			
- 6	district, as follows:			
7	1. Aiea Elementary School, Oahu			
8	Design, construction, and equipment for			
9	demolition of Building H and			
10	replacement with a STEM Center; ground			
11	and site improvements; and equipment			
12	and appurtenances.			
13	Plans \$70,000			
14	Design \$500,000			
15	Construction \$4,000,000			
16	Equipment \$30,000			

Total

**17** 

1	2.	Aiea Intermediate School, (	Dahu
2		Design, construction, and e	equipment for
3		expansion of Band Room; gro	ound and site
4		improvements; and equipment	and
5		appurtenances.	
6		Design	\$200,000
7		Construction	\$675,000
8		Equipment	\$25,000
9		Total	\$900,000
10	3.	Aiea Intermediate School,	Dahu
11		Design, construction, and	equipment for an Applied
12		Technology Center; ground	and site improvements; and
13		equipment and appurtenance	S.
14		Design	\$300,000
15		Construction	\$2,800,000
16		Equipment	\$100,000
17		Total	\$3,200,000
18	4.	Aiea Intermediate School,	Dahu
19		Design and construction for	r a retaining
20		wall, perimeter fencing and	d gates;
21		ground and site improvemen	ts; and
22		equipment and appurtenance	s.

1		Design	\$100,000	
2		Construction	\$900,000	
3		Total		\$1,000,000
4	5.	Aiea High School, Oahu	•	
5	•	Design and construction for	air	
6		conditioning of Building F;		
7		site improvements; and equi	pment and	
8		appurtenances.		
9		Design	\$225,000	
10		Construction	\$1,625,000	
11		Total		\$1,850,000
12	6.	Alvah Scott Elementary Scho	ool, Oahu	
13		Design and construction for	ADA	
14		upgrades to cafeteria restr	ooms; ground	
15		and site improvements; and	equipment	
16		and appurtenances.		
17		Design	\$120,000	
18		Construction	\$780,000	
19		Total		\$900,000
20	7.	Alvah Scott Elementary Scho	ool, Oahu	
21		Design and construction for	campus-wide	
22		electrical upgrade; ground	and site	

1		improvements; and equipment	and	
2		appurtenances.		
3		Design	\$250,000	
4		Construction	\$1,500,000	
5		Total		\$1,750,000
6	8.	Highlands Intermediate Scho	ol, Oahu	
. 7		Design and construction for	air	
8		conditioning of Building G;	ground and	
9		site improvements; and equi	pment and	
10		appurtenances.		
11		Design	\$100,000	
12		Construction	\$450,000	
13		Total		\$550,000
14	9.	Highlands Intermediate Scho	ool, Oahu	
15		Design and construction for	air	
16		conditioning of Building K;	ground and	
17		site improvements; and equi	pment and	
18		appurtenances.		
19		Design	\$100,000	
20		Construction	\$450,000	
21		Total		\$550,000

22

1	10.	Highlands Intermediate School	ol, Oahu	
2		Design and construction of an addition		
3		to the existing rock wall su	rrounding	
4		the school and installation	of a chain	
5		link fence on top of the roo	k wall;	
6		ground and site improvements	; and	
7		equipment and appurtenances.		
8		Design	\$45,000	
9		Construction	\$410,000	
10		Total	•	\$455,000
11	11.	Lehua Elementary School, Oah	ıu	
12		Design and construction for	electrical	
13		upgrades for Building B; gro	ound and	
14		site improvements; and equip	oment and	
15		appurtenances.		
16		Design	\$20,000	
17		Construction	\$80,000	
18		Total		\$100,000
19	12.	Lehua Elementary School, Oah	ıu	
20		Design, construction, and ed	quipment of	
21		a new Administration Buildin	ng; ground	

	and site improvements; and	d equipment	
	and appurtenances.		
	Design	\$730,000	
	Construction	\$7,000,000	
	Equipment	\$20,000	
	Total		\$7,750,000
13.	Manana Elementary School,	Oahu	
	Design and construction f	or parking lot	
	expansion and new parking	; ground and	
	site improvements; and eq	uipment and	
	appurtenances.		
	Design	\$40,000	
	Construction	\$130,000	
	Total		\$170,000
14.	Manana Elementary School,	Oahu	
	Design and construction c	of a portable	
	classroom; ground and sit	ee ,	
	improvements; and equipme	ent and	
	appurtenances.		
	Design	\$90,000	
	Construction	\$400,000	
	Equipment	\$10,000	
		and appurtenances.  Design  Construction  Equipment  Total  13. Manana Elementary School,  Design and construction for expansion and new parking site improvements; and equappurtenances.  Design  Construction  Total  14. Manana Elementary School,  Design and construction of classroom; ground and site improvements; and equipments; and equipments appurtenances.  Design  Construction  Construction	Design \$730,000  Construction \$7,000,000  Equipment \$20,000  Total  13. Manana Elementary School, Oahu  Design and construction for parking lot  expansion and new parking; ground and  site improvements; and equipment and  appurtenances.  Design \$40,000  Construction \$130,000  Total  14. Manana Elementary School, Oahu  Design and construction of a portable  classroom; ground and site  improvements; and equipment and  appurtenances.  Design \$90,000  Construction \$90,000  \$400,000

1		Total		\$500,000
2	15.	Manana Elementary School, Oahu		
3		Design and construction of five		
4		additional classrooms; ground and	site	
5		improvements; and equipment and		
6		appurtenances.		
7		Design	\$200,000	
8		Construction	\$1,800,000	
9		Total		\$2,000,000
10	16.	Momilani Elementary School, Oahu		
11		Design and construction of air		
12		conditioning for the cafeteria; gr	round	
13		and site improvements; and equipme	ent	
14		and appurtenances.		
15		Design	\$100,000	
16		Construction	\$500,000	
17		Total		\$600,000
18	17.	Momilani Elementary School, Oahu		
19		Design and construction of a stora	age	
20		shed by the Electrical Room; groun	nd and	
21		site improvements; and equipment a	and	
22		appurtenances.		

				4
1		Design	\$40,000	
2		Construction	\$160,000	•
3		Total		\$200,000
4	18.	Momilani Elementary Scho	ool, Oahu	
5		Design and construction	of a covered	
6		play court; ground and s	site	
7		improvements; and equipm	nent and	
8		appurtenances.		
9		Design	\$350,000	
10		Construction	\$2,400,000	
11		Total		\$2,750,000
12	19.	Momilani Elementary Scho	ool, Oahu	
13	•	Design and construction	of campus-wide	
14		electrical upgrades; gro	ound and site	
15		improvements; and equipm	ment and	
16		appurtenances.		
17		Design	\$100,000	
18		Construction	\$500,000	
19		Total		\$600,000
20	20.	Palisades Elementary Sch	nool, Oahu	
21		Design and construction	for parking	
22		expansion and new parking	ng; ground and	
	2014	-0844 SB SMA doc		

1		site improvements; and equipment and		
2		appurtenances.		
3		Design	\$40,000	
4		Construction	\$130,000	
5	•	Total		\$170,000
6	21.	Pearl City High School, Oahu		
7		Design and construction to concrete		
8		lower courtyard by Buildings B & C;		
9		ground and site improvements; and		
10		equipment and appurtenances.		
11		Design	\$40,000	
12		Construction	\$130,000	
13		Total		\$170,000
14	22.	Pearl City High School, Oahu		
15		Design and construction to concrete		
16		upper courtyard by Buildings B & C;		
17		ground and site improvements; and		
18		equipment and appurtenances.		
19		Design	\$40,000	
20		Construction	\$130,000	
21		Total		\$170,000
22	23.	Pearl City High School, Oahu		



1		Design and construction of ha	ndicap	
2		parking lot by tennis court;	ground and	
3		site improvements; and equipm	ent and	
4		appurtenances.		
5		Design	\$50,000	
6		Construction	\$200,000	
7		Total		\$250,000
8	24.	Pearl Ridge Elementary School	, Oahu	
9		Design and construction for a	ir	
10		conditioning of Buildings H &	J; ground	
11		and site improvements; and eq	quipment	
12		and appurtenances.		
13		Design	\$280,000	
14		Construction	\$2,120,000	
15		Total		\$2,400,000
16	25.	Waiau Elementary School, Oahu	ι	
17		Design and construction of a	covered	
18		walkway between Building F, E	Building D,	
19		and the portable classrooms;	ground and	
20		site improvements; and equipm	nent and	
21		appurtenances.		
22		Design		

1		Construction		
2		Equipment		
3		Total		
4	26.	Waiau Elementary School, Oahu		
5		Design and construction for air		
6		conditioning of ten portable		
7		classrooms; ground and site		
8		improvements; and equipment and		
9		appurtenances.		
10		Design	\$20,000	
11		Construction	\$80,000	
12		Total		\$100,000
13	27.	Waiau Elementary School, Oahu		
14		Design and construction of camp	us-wide	
15		electrical upgrades; ground and	site	
16		improvements; and equipment and		
17		appurtenances.		
18		Design	\$35,000	
19		Construction	\$400,000	
20		Total		\$435,000
21	28.	Waimalu Elementary School, Oahu		

1		Design and construction for	ADA access	
2		to second floor and with connection		
3		between Building D and Build	ling E;	
4		ground and site improvements	s; and	
5		equipment and appurtenances		
6		Design	\$120,000	
7		Construction	\$1,130,000	
8		Total		\$1,250,000
9	29.	Webling Elementary School, (	Dahu	
10		Design and construction for	campus-wide	
11		electrical upgrades; ground	and site	
12		improvements; and equipment	and	
13		appurtenances.		
14		Design	\$250,000	
15		Construction	\$1,500,000	
16		Total		\$1,750,000
17	30.	Webling Elementary School, (	Dahu	
18		Design and construction for	landscape	
19		improvements and lower elements	entary	
20		playground equipment; ground	d and site	
21		improvements; and equipment	and	
22		appurtenances.		



1	Design	\$5,000	
2	Construction	\$120,000	
3	Total	\$12	5,000
4	SECTION 2. The appropria	tions made for the capital	
5	improvement projects authorized by this Act shall not lapse at		
6	the end of the fiscal year for which the appropriations are		
7	made; provided that all moneys from the appropriations that are		
8	unencumbered as of June 30, 2016, shall lapse as of that date.		
9	SECTION 3. The sums appropriated for the respective		
10	capital projects set forth in section 1 shall be expended by the		
11	designated expending agency for the purposes of this Act.		
12	SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2014.		
13			
	INTRODUCED	BY: And Yoke	

### Report Title:

CIP; 16th Senatorial District

### Description:

Appropriates funds for capital improvement projects to benefit the sixteenth senatorial district.

The summary description of legislation appearing on this page is for informational purposes only and is not legislation or evidence of legislative intent.